GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.310*
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 07, 2016

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES

*No. 310 SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA:
SHRI YOGI ADITYA NATH:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has framed schemes / programmes to
support the infrastructure development of tier-2 and tier-3
cities and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of plan outlay in the current plan for the above
schemes and the funds spent in this regard during the last
three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(c) whether the cities in Karnataka and other States were granted
funds from the above said schemes and if so, the amount
approved for such projects per city?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a)to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.310* FOR 07.12.2016 REGARDING INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES
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(a): Urban Development is a State subject. The Ministry supports the
efforts of State and UT Governments by providing technical and financial
assistance through its various schemes and programmes. The Ministry
is implementing the following schemes / programmes to support the
infrastructure development in urban areas.

(i) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT):
The Government of India is implementing the Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) since 2015-16 to
strengthen the urban basic infrastructure such as water supply,
sewerage, septage management, storm water drains etc. The Mission
cities under AMRUT include all class - | cities with population over one
lakh, all capital cities and identified cities located in hills, islands, river
banks and tourist areas.

(if) Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM): Swachh Bharat Scheme (Urban) was
launched on 2™ October 2014 with the objectives of eliminating Open
Defecation and scientific disposal of Municipal Solid Waste in all cities.
The eligible components under SBM (U) are Individual Household Toilets
(IHHT), Community Toilets (CT), Public Toilets (PT), Urinals, Solid Waste
Management (SWM), capacity Building (CB), Information, Education,
Communication (IEC).

(iii) 10% Lumpsum Provision Scheme for Benefit of North Eastern States
Including Sikkim: Under the scheme, financial assistance is provided to
all the North Eastern States for Development of Urban Infrastructure.
The scheme is open for the all cities of North Eastern Region.

(b): The details of plan outlay and the funds released under these
schemes during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-
I (A), (B) and (C).

(c): Yes, Madam. Cities in Karnataka and other States were granted
funds as per the mission / scheme guidelines. The details of funds
released for Karnataka under AMRUT and SBM is at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE -1 (A)
Annexure as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question

No0.310* for 07.12.2016 regarding Infrastructure Development Schemes

Plan outlay and funds released under AMRUT Mission

The Mission has been approved with a total outlay of Rs. 50,000 crores. The Mission funds comprise of (i)
Project fund (80%), (ii) Incentive for reforms (10%), (iii) State fund for A&OE (8%) (iv) MoUD funds for
A&OE (2%).
Under the Mission, the Central Government approves the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) of
States and UTs and releases the funds. The details of fund released year-wise and State-wise is as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. State/UTs Total size of SAAP Central Assistance Central Assistance
No. approved released
2015-16 | 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17
1 Andhra Pradesh 662.86 877.05 300.41 351.6 60.08 70.32
2 A &N Islands 3.18 3.6 3.18 3.6 0.64 0.72
3 Arunachal Pradesh 40.94 - 36.84 - 7.37 -
4 Assam 188.16 218.67 169.34 196.8 33.87 39.36
5 Bihar 664.20 775.2 332.10 387.6 66.42 77.52
6 Chandigarh 15.04 18 15.04 18 3.01 3.6
7 Chhattisgarh 573.40 740.38 276.47 308.58 55.29 61.72
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.41 3.6 3.41 3.6 0.68 0.72
9 Daman & Diu 4.56 5.75 4.56 5.75 0.91 1.15
10 | Delhi 223.07 - 223.07 - 44.61 -
11 | Goa 59.44 69.6 29.71 34.8 5.94 6.96
12 | Gujarat 1204.42 1401 564.30 599.18 112.86 119.84
13 | Haryana 438.02 525.4 219.01 254.4 43.80 50.88
14 | Himachal Pradesh 88.23 101.33 79.41 91.2 15.88 18.24
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 171.00 197.33 153.87 177.6 30.77 35.52
16 | Jharkhand 313.36 376.8 137.95 165.81 27.59 33.16
17 | Karnataka 1258.54 1624.72 592.29 771.6 118.46 154.32
18 | Kerala 587.48 796.06 287.98 386.4 57.60 77.28
19 | Lakshadweep 0.68 1.2 0.68 1.2 0.14 0.24
20 | Madhya Pradesh 1655.81 2050.9 672.03 862.8 134.41 172.56
21 | Maharashtra 1989.41 2489.91 914.92 1176 182.98 235.2
22 | Manipur 51.43 60 46.29 54 9.26 10.8
23 | Meghalaya 22.81 26.67 20.53 24 4.11 4.8
24 | Mizoram 40.56 46.67 36.50 42 7.30 8.4
25 | Nagaland 34.98 40 31.48 36 6.29 7.2
26 | Odisha 461.30 530.4 228.14 265.2 45.63 53.04
27 | Puducherry 18.97 21.6 18.97 21.6 3.79 4.32
28 | Punjab 709.66 857.02 318.86 400.8 63.77 80.16
29 | Rajasthan 919.00 1072.8 459.50 526.11 91.90 105.22
30 | Sikkim 13.43 13.33 12.09 12.00 2.42 2.40
31 | Tamil Nadu 3249.23 3834.49 1372.41 1582.8 274.48 316.56
32 | Telangana 408.51 554.77 204.25 277.2 40.85 55.44
33 | Tripura 36.62 49.33 32.96 44.4 6.59 8.88
34 | Uttar Pradesh 3287.27 3895.16 1409.07 1638 281.81 327.6
35 | Uttarakhand 269.93 197.33 133.68 177.6 26.74 35.52
36 | West Bengal 1104.86 1393.69 552.43 642 110.49 128.4
Total 20773.77 | 24869.76 9893.73 11540.23 1978.74 2308.05




ANNEXURE - | (B)

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question

No0.310* for 07.12.2016 regarding Infrastructure Development Schemes

Plan outlay and funds released under Swachh Bharat Mission

The total Mission allocation for SBM (U) is 14,623 Cr. The details of fund

released during the last three years is as under:

Fund released during the year 2014-15

(Rs. in Crore)

SI. [ State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB
No Total
1 | A&N Islands 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
2| Andhra Pradesh 11.8900 1.8700 21.0200 4.1700 | 1.0500 40.0000
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1.2400 0.0600 6.8400 0.9800 |  0.2400 9.3600
4 | Assam 0.2000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0200 |  0.0100 0.2300
5 | Bihar 6.0000 2.1400 24.6600 3.9400 |  0.9800 |  37.7200
6 Chandigarh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
7 | Chhattisgarh 17.0300 9.7500 0.0000 3.2100 | 0.8000 |  30.7900
8 Dadra & Nagar 0.0000
Haveli 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
9 | Daman & Diu 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
10 | Delhi 2.0000 0.2600 4.3800 0.8400 |  0.0500 7.5300
11 | Goa 0.9600 0.1000 1.7000 0.3300 | 0.0800 3.1700
12 | Gujarat 51.9586 0.0000 0.0000 42700 | 1.0700 | 57.2986
13 | Haryana 2.3300 0.6800 12.5700 1.8700 | 0.4700 | 17.9200
14| Himachal Pradesh 2.5100 0.5100 3.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 6.0200
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 1.8000 0.1300 10.9000 1.5400 | 0.3800 |  14.7500
16 | Jharkhand 3.7300 0.2200 9.3300 1.5900 | 0.4000 15.2700
17 | Karnataka 54.0300 | 15.5400 0.0000 8.3500 | 2.0900 |  80.0100
18 | Kerala 16.6800 0.0000 0.0000 2.0000 | 0.5000 19.1800
19 | Madhya Pradesh 18.3458 0.2300 0.0000 1.9600 | 0.4900 | 21.0258
20 | Maharashtra 84.0500 | 33.3400 0.0000 14.0900 | 3.5200 | 135.0000
21 | Manipur 0.1400 0.0000 9.6100 1.1700 | 0.2900 11.2100
22 | Meghalaya 0.5000 0.0400 2.9800 0.4200 | 0.1100 4.0500
23 | Mizoram 0.2200 0.0800 8.2100 1.0200 | 0.2600 9.7900
24 | Nagaland 1.8600 0.6100 6.6800 1.1000 | 0.2700 10.5200
25 | Odisha 0.5800 0.6500 0.0000 0.1600 | 0.0400 1.4300
26 | Puducherry 0.6900 0.0130 1.0000 0.2000 | 0.0500 1.9530
27 | Punjab 13.0000 0.0000 23.0000 43200 | 1.0800 41.4000
28 | Rajasthan 19.0300 0.1300 33.6500 6.3400 | 1.5800 |  60.7300
29 | Sikkim 0.1600 0.0056 2.5200 0.3200 | 0.0800 3.0856
30 | Tamil Nadu 1.5800 4.9100 13.1300 12.3600 | 3.0900 |  35.0700
31 | Telangana 8.6100 1.3400 15.2200 3.0200 |  0.7600 | 28.9500
32| Tripura 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
33 | Uttar Pradesh 28.1900 9.0900 37.5600 8.9900 | 22400 |  86.0700
34 | Uttarakhand 0.2500 0.2600 5.0000 0.3300 | 0.1000 5.9400
35 | West Bengal 18.0500 3.0700 34.5400 6.6800 |  1.6700 64.0100
Total 367.6144 |  85.0286 |  287.5000 95.5900 | 23.7500 | 859.4830




Swachh Bharat Mission

Fund released during the year 2015-16

(Rs. in Crore)

SL. | State/UT IHHL |CT SWM IEC CB Total
No.
1 | A&N Islands 0.0230 | 0.0321 | 0.0648 | 0.0144 | 0.0036 0.1379
2 | Andhra Pradesh 65.4804 | 39546 | 0.0000 | 3.0000 | 0.7500 | 73.1850
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1.2104 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 1.2104
4 | Assam 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
5 | Bihar 20.0000 | 0.0000 |  0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 20.0000
6 | Chandigarh 0.3700 | 0.1300 | 0.9800 | 0.1800 | 0.0400 1.7000
7 | Chhattisgarh 19.9974 | 7.0800 | 8.7941 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 35.8715
8 | Dadra & Nagar 0.0850
Haveli 0.0468 |  0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0300 0.1618
9 | Daman & Diu 0.1344 1 0.0013 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0600 0.1957
10 | Delhi 23.0800 | 4.8900 | 58.7300 | 10.3600 | 0.1600 | 97.2200
11 | Goa 1.4040 | 0.1184 | 0.0000 | 1.4150| 0.1092 3.0466
12 | Gujarat 81.2726 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 19.5000 | 5.8350 | 106.6076
13 | Haryana 11.6476 | 0.0000 |  0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 11.6476
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.7200 | 0.1800 0.9000
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 4.5700 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 4.5700
16 | Jharkhand 18.9000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 3.6350 | 1.4269 | 23.9619
17 | Karnataka 30.8600 | 0.0000 | 39.1400 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 70.0000
18 | Kerala 14.9900 | 0.0000 |  0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 14.9900
19 | Madhya Pradesh 58.5142 | 155400 | 52.9300 | 7.0600 | 1.7600 | 135.8042
20 | Maharashtra 44.6000 | 0.0000 | 42.4300 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 87.0300
21 | Manipur 1.6450 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 1.6450
22 | Meghalaya 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
23 | Mizoram 1.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0700 1.0700
24 | Nagaland 3.2030 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 3.2030
25 | Odisha 21.9400 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 2.6732| 0.0000 | 24.6132
26 | Puducherry 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
27 | Punjab 15.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 15.0000
28 | Rajasthan 41.7500 | 3.2500 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 45.0000
29 | Sikkim 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.3796 0.3796
30 | Tamil Nadu 47.1074 | 0.0000 | 83.3900 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 130.4974
31 | Telangana 29.1500 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 29,1500
32 | Tripura 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
33 | Uttar Pradesh 82.2292 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 82.2292
34 | Uttarakhand 1.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.3300 | 0.0700 1.4000
35 | West Bengal 53.5200 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 53.5200
Total 694.6836 | 35.0432 | 286.4589 | 48.8876 | 10.8743 | 1075.9476




Swachh Bharat Mission

Fund released during the year 2016-17

(Rs. in Crore)

SL. | State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total
No.
1 | A&N Islands 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.2781 | 0.0000 0.2781
2 | Andhra Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 | 185.9700 | 11.8050 | 6.3300 | 204.1050
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
4 | Assam 4.0000 0.5200 0.0000 | 8.4238 | 1.4875 14.4313
5 | Bihar 40.0000 0.7330 | 71.9700 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 112.7030
6 | Chandigarh 1.2234 0.0000 1.3500 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 2.5734
7 | Chhattisgarh 50.8274 6.5700 0.0000 [ 0.6800 | 0.0000 58.0774
8 | Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
9 | Daman & Diu 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
10 | Delhi 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
11 | Goa 0.0000 0.0000 2.0800 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 2.0800
12 | Gujarat 29.3200 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 29.3200
13 | Haryana 0.0000 0.0000 | 45.0850 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 45.0850
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 6.1000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 6.1000
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 9.4387 1.2532 0.0000 | 9.6100 | 0.0000 20.3019
16 | Jharkhand 21.3706 0.0000 | 32.3190 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 53.6896
17 | Karnataka 0.0000 0.0000 | 18.1150 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 18.1150
18 | Kerala 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 9.4500 | 0.0000 9.4500
19 | Madhya Pradesh 163.3654 | 49.6000 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 [ 212.9654
20 | Maharashtra 65.0600 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 65.0600
21 | Manipur 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 1.5922 | 0.8800 2.4722
22 | Meghalaya 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
23 | Mizoram 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
24 | Nagaland 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.9900 | 0.0000 0.9900
25 | Odisha 37.9398 | 15.4882 | 18.9795| 5.2500 | 1.3766 79.0341
26 | Puducherry 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
27 | Punjab 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 10.4600 | 0.0000 10.4600
28 | Rajasthan 105.4704 | 10.0672 | 181.9500 | 5.0000 | 1.2000 | 303.6876
29 | Sikkim 0.1310 0.0941 0.0000 [ 0.2536 | 0.0000 0.4787
30 | Tamil Nadu 57.9384 | 48.3548 | 108.4900 | 0.0000 | 1.3100 | 216.0932
31 | Telangana 29.1500 0.0000 | 50.0800 | 8.5908 | 3.9100 91.7308
32 | Tripura 7.6126 0.1646 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 7.7772
33 | Uttar Pradesh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
34 | Uttarakhand 2.2500 0.5200 0.0000 [ 0.0000 | 0.0000 2.7700
35 | West Bengal 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
Total 625.0977 | 133.3651 | 722.4885 | 72.3835 | 16.4941 | 1569.8289




ANNEXURE - | (C)

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question
No0.310* for 07.12.2016 regarding Infrastructure Development Schemes

Plan outlay and funds released under 10% Lumpsum scheme for NER

Under the 10% Lumpsum provision scheme for NER, the approved outlay of the
12th Plan is Rs.660 crore. The details of fund released during the last three
years and the current year, State-wise is as under:

(Rs. in crore)

S. Name of State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No

Budget allocation 150 150 100 100
1 Arunachal Pradesh 45.03 43.26 31.93 23.54
2 Assam 6.21 12.08 6.28 9.19
3 Manipur 3.84 0] 20.74 0]
4 Meghalaya 18.08 15.55 0 3.59
5 Mizoram 15.77 32.77 10.96 24.63
6 Nagaland 11.97 21.74 13.8 18.26
7 Sikkim 8.06 24.60 6.55 10.36
8 Tripura 15.86 0] 9.74 10.43

Total Fund released 124.82 150 100 100




ANNEXURE - Il

Annexure as referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred
Question N0.310* for 07.12.2016

Details of funds released for Karnataka under AMRUT, SBM and HRIDAY

1. AMRUT - The Govt. of India has approved the State Annual Action Plan
(SAAP) of Karnataka State for Rs.1258.54 crore for 2015-16 and
Rs.1624.72 crore for 2016-17 and released Rs.118.46 crore and
Rs.154.32 crore respectively as 1st installment of the Central Share.

The Ministry does not release city wise project fund. The individual
projects are prepared, appraised and implemented by the concerned
State Government/UT Government in accordance with the Mission

Guidelines.

2. Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) - The Ministry has released
Rs.168.1250 Cr to Government of Karnataka under SBM (U). Component

wise breakup is as follows: -

Rs.84.89 Cr Individual Household Toilets (IHHT)

Rs.15.54 Cr - Community Toilets (CT)

Rs.57.2550 Cr Solid Waste Management (SWM)

Rs.8.35 Cr Information, Education, Communication (IEC)
Rs.2.09 Cr Capacity Building (CB)

3. 10% Lumpsum scheme for NER - State of Karnataka is not covered

under the scheme.
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